



SEC 102 / 2025-26

4th November 2025

BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
Dalal Street
Mumbai 400 001
Maharashtra, India
Scrip Code: 500114

National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G
Bandra Kurla Complex
Bandra (E), Mumbai 400 051
Maharashtra
Symbol: TITAN

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Sub: Newspaper publication for Unaudited financial results for the second quarter and half year ended 30th September 2025

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed copies of the Newspaper Advertisements published in Business Standard (English version) and Dinamalar (Tamil version) on 4th November 2025 with regard to Unaudited Financial Results (standalone and consolidated) for the second quarter and half year ended 30th September 2025.

We request you to kindly take the above on record.

Thank you.

Yours truly,
For TITAN COMPANY LIMITED

Dinesh Shetty
General Counsel & Company Secretary

Encl. As stated

Titan Company Limited

'INTEGRITY' #193 Veerasandra Electronics City P.O. Off Hosur Main Road, Bangalore 560100 India. Tel: 9180 6704 7000 Fax: 9180 6704 6262
Registered Office 3, Sipcot Industrial Complex Hosur 635 126 TN India. Tel-91 4344 664 199 Fax 91 4344 276037, CIN: L74999TZ1984PLC001456
www.titancompany.in

A TATA Enterprise



TITAN COMPANY LIMITED

Registered Office: 3, SIPCOT Industrial Complex, Hosur - 635 126, Tamil Nadu.
E-mail: investor@titan.co.in Website: www.titancompany.in Tel: +91-80-6704 7000
CIN: L74999TZ1984PLC001456

A **TATA** Enterprise

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

₹ in crores

	Particulars	Standalone						Consolidated					
		3 months ended			6 months ended		Year Ended	3 months ended			6 Months Ended		Year Ended
		30-09-2025 (Unaudited)	30-06-2025 (Unaudited)	30-09-2024 (Unaudited)	30-09-2025 (Unaudited)	30-09-2024 (Unaudited)	31-03-2025 (Audited)	30-09-2025 (Unaudited)	30-06-2025 (Unaudited)	30-09-2024 (Unaudited)	30-09-2025 (Unaudited)	30-09-2024 (Unaudited)	31-03-2025 (Audited)
1.	Total income from operations (including other income)	16,643	14,671	13,342	31,314	25,513	55,335	18,837	16,628	14,656	35,465	28,042	60,942
2.	Profit/ (loss) for the period (before tax and exceptional item)	1,361	1,380	933	2,741	1,954	4,481	1,522	1,480	948	3,002	1,921	4,535
3.	Profit/ (loss) for the period before tax (after exceptional item)	1,361	1,380	933	2,741	1,954	4,481	1,522	1,480	948	3,002	1,921	4,535
4.	Net profit/ (loss) for the period after tax (after exceptional item)	1,006	1,030	705	2,036	1,475	3,335	1,120	1,091	704	2,211	1,419	3,337
5.	Total comprehensive income for the period (after tax)	954	1,028	713	1,982	1,482	3,316	1,054	1,085	712	2,139	1,313	3,201
6.	Equity share capital	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89
7.	Other equity						16,722						11,535
8.	Earnings/(loss) per equity share (of ₹ 1/- each) a												
	Basic *	11.34	11.61	7.95	22.95	16.63	37.60	12.63	12.30	7.94	24.93	16.00	37.62
	Diluted* :	11.33	11.61	7.94	22.94	16.62	37.58	12.62	12.30	7.93	24.92	15.99	37.61
	* Not annualised												
9.	ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES AS PER REGULATION 52(4) OF SEBI (LODR) REGULATIONS, 2015												
	1. Debt Equity Ratio	0.56	0.41	0.57	0.56	0.57	0.60	0.97	0.82	1.12	0.97	1.12	1.12
	2. Debt Service Coverage Ratio	4.62	0.37	3.93	1.45	4.29	3.68	1.42	0.38	3.27	1.18	3.57	2.47
	3. Interest Service Coverage Ratio	14.40	13.56	9.62	13.96	9.98	12.02	11.57	10.67	7.68	11.11	7.62	9.23
	4. Current Ratio	1.30	1.48	1.37	1.30	1.37	1.41	1.26	1.39	1.31	1.26	1.31	1.34
	5. Long term debt to working capital ratio	0.17	0.16	0.54	0.17	0.54	0.27	0.20	0.18	0.39	0.20	0.39	0.29
	6. Bad debts to accounts receivable ratio	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	0.00	-	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	7. Current liability ratio	0.92	0.88	0.84	0.92	0.84	0.89	0.91	0.88	0.84	0.91	0.84	0.89
	8. Total debt to total assets ratio	0.15	0.12	0.16	0.15	0.16	0.19	0.19	0.19	0.22	0.19	0.22	0.25
	9. Debtors turnover ratio	14.01	15.27	10.71	25.70	21.78	57.08	14.31	14.70	12.07	28.14	23.69	57.96
	10. Operating margin (%)	9.1%	10.5%	7.9%	9.7%	8.7%	9.0%	9.3%	10.4%	7.8%	9.8%	8.3%	8.8%
	11. Net profit margin (%)	6.1%	7.1%	5.3%	6.5%	5.8%	6.1%	6.0%	6.6%	4.8%	6.3%	5.1%	5.5%
	12. Inventory turnover ratio	0.46	0.46	0.52	0.86	1.03	2.11	0.45	0.45	0.50	0.84	0.98	2.01
	13. Capital Redemption Reserve/Debenture Redemption Reserve	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
	14. Net worth [₹ crores] (As per section 2(57) of Companies Act, 2013)	17,832	17,850	14,972	17,832	14,972	16,811	12,803	12,721	9,736	12,803	9,736	11,624
	15. The Company has not issued any secured listed non-convertible debt securities.												

Notes: 1. The above is an extract of the detailed format of financial results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.The full format for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2025 are available on the BSE Limited's website (URL: www.bseindia.com), the National Stock Exchange of India Limited's website (URL: www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website (URL: www.titancompany.in)

2. The above consolidated financial results includes results of:

Subsidiaries

CaratLane Trading Private Limited

StudioC Inc. (100% Subsidiary of Caratlane Trading Private Limited) •Titan Engineering & Automation Limited • TEAL USA Inc. (100% Subsidiary of Titan Engineering & Automation Limited) • Titan Holdings International FZCO

• Titan Global Retail L.L.C (100% Subsidiary of Titan Holdings International FZCO) • Titan Watch Company Limited, Hong Kong (100% Subsidiary of Titan Holdings International FZCO) • Titan Commodity Trading Limited • TCL North America Inc. • Titan International QFZ LLC, Qatar (Subsidiary of Titan Holdings International FZCO)

3. The Group is structured into four verticals namely Watches, Jewellery, Eyecare and Others, where "Others" include Aerospace & Defence, Automation Solutions, Accessories, Fragrances and Indian Dress Wear. Accordingly, the Company has presented its segment results under these business segments.

The geographical information is as follows :

The revenue (including other income) for India and other than India are as follows

Associate Company
Green Infra Wind Power Theni Limited

Particulars	3 months ended			6 months ended		Year ended
	30-09-2025 (Unaudited)	30-06-2025 (Unaudited)	30-09-2024 (Unaudited)	30-09-2025 (Unaudited)	30-09-2024 (Unaudited)	31-03-2025 (Audited)
India	17,925	15,785	14,127	33,710	26,958	58,368
Rest of the world	912	843	529	1,755	1,084	2,574
Total	18,837	16,628	14,656	35,465	28,042	60,942

4. During the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2025, the Group sold gold-ingots aggregating ₹ 2,188 crores (previous quarter ended 30 September 2024 ₹996 crores) and ₹ 3,850 crores (previous six months ended 30 September 2024 ₹ 1,996 crores) respectively, which is disclosed as other operating revenues. During the quarter 30 June 2025, the Group sold gold-ingots aggregating ₹ 1,662 crores, which is disclosed as other operating revenues. During the year ended 31 March 2025, the Group sold gold-ingots aggregating ₹ 3,124 crores, which is disclosed as other operating revenues."

5. The Board had approved the Performance Based Stock Unit Scheme (PSU) to eligible employees in their meeting held in February 2023. Accordingly, grant letters have been issued to the eligible employees during the previous years.

During the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2025, expense of ₹ 8 crores (previous quarter ended 30 September 2024 ₹ 4 crores) and ₹ 16 crores (previous six months ended 30 September 2024 ₹14 crores) of have been recognised under employee benefits expense towards PSUs. During the quarter ended 31 March 2025, expense of ₹ (4) crores have been recognised under employee benefits expense towards PSUs.

The Group has formed the ""Titan Employee Stock Option Trust"" to give effect to the PSU scheme and the books of the Trust has been consolidated with the standalone financial statements of the Company. The Trust has acquired 740,900 shares till date."

6. During the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2025, the Company has not received any complaint from its commercial paper investors and there were no investor complaint pending for redressal at the beginning and at the end of the quarter. All payment of CPs issued by the Company have been made on time and there is no pending dues thereof.

The credit rating by leading agencies are as follows:

Instrument	CARE	Coupon Rate	As per the requirements of SEBI Circular dated 22 October 2019 and subsequent amendments thereof, the Company has listed its outstanding commercial papers (CPs) maturing after 16 March 2020 onwards on BSE Ltd. All payment of CPs issued by the Company have been made on time and there is no pending dues thereof. Details of due dates of payment of CPs during the current period are given below:
Commercial paper	CARE A1+	5.70% - 6.53%	

Details of due dates of payment of CPs issued during the current period are given below:

ISIN	INE280A14419	INE280A14427	INE280A14435	INE280A14443	INE280A14450	INE280A14468	INE280A14476	INE280A14484	INE280A14492
Issue Date	09-Apr-25	16-Apr-25	13-May-25	09-Jun-25	16-Jun-25	08-Jul-25	29-Aug-25	09-Sep-25	12-Sep-25
Due Date	09-Jun-25	16-Jun-25	27-Jun-25	08-Sep-25	25-Aug-25	19-Sep-25	27-Nov-25	09-Dec-25	11-Dec-25
Amount in ₹Cr	1,275	225	1,000	1,275	225	1,000	225	2,000	1,500

7. On 21 July 2025, Titan Holdings International FZCO, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company entered into a definitive agreement with Damas International Limited UAE, a wholly owned subsidiary of Mannai Corporation QPSC, Qatar, to acquire 67% stake in Damas LLC (UAE), currently the holding company for Damas jewellery business in GCC countries at an enterprise value of AED 1,038 Million. The completion of the proposed transaction would be subject to certain conditions precedent, customary closing adjustments, and approvals from anti-trust and other regulatory authorities in certain jurisdictions as may be applicable. The balance 33% would be acquired after 31 December 2029, subject to conditions agreed upon in the definitive document.

8. On 4 April 2025, Titan Engineering & Automation Limited (TEAL), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, acquired 100% of the business of manufacturing specialized test and assembly automation equipment, from Justech Precision Industry India Private Limited for a total consideration of INR 61.71 crore.

The acquired business has been consolidated in these results effective 4 April 2025, the consummation date. As per Ind AS 103 ""Business Combinations"" the Group has recorded provisional goodwill amounting to ₹ 4 crores, based on the purchase price allocation. This initial estimate will be finalized over period not exceeding twelve-months as allowed under Ind AS. "

9. The statutory auditors have carried out limited review of the consolidated unaudited financial results for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2025 and have issued an unmodified review report.

10. The Consolidated unaudited financial results of the Group for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2025 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings on 3 November 2025.



Place: Bengaluru
Date: 3 November 2025

For Titan Company Limited
C K Venkataraman
Managing Director





செப்டம்பர் 30, 2025 அன்று முடிவடைந்த காலாண்டு மற்றும் ஆறு மாத முடிவில் தனிப்பட்ட மற்றும் ஒருங்கிணைக்கப்பட்ட தணிக்கை செய்யப்படாத நிதி முடிவுகளின் அறிக்கை

Particulars	தனிப்பட்ட						ஒருங்கிணைக்கப்பட்ட					
	3 மாத முடியில்			6 மாத முடியில்			3 மாத முடியில்			6 மாத முடியில்		
	30-09-2025 (அனைத்து வருமானம்)	30-06-2025 (அனைத்து வருமானம்)	30-09-2024 (அனைத்து வருமானம்)	30-09-2025 (அனைத்து வருமானம்)	30-09-2024 (அனைத்து வருமானம்)	31.03.2025 (அனைத்து வருமானம்)	30-09-2025 (அனைத்து வருமானம்)	30-06-2025 (அனைத்து வருமானம்)	30-09-2024 (அனைத்து வருமானம்)	30-09-2025 (அனைத்து வருமானம்)	30-09-2024 (அனைத்து வருமானம்)	31.03.2025 (அனைத்து வருமானம்)
1. பெரும்புள்ளியிலிருந்து பெற்ற சொத்து (இதர வருமானம் கூடும்)	16,643	14,671	13,342	31,314	25,513	55,335	18,037	16,628	14,656	35,465	28,042	60,942
2. இது காலத்தினை சீரமைப்பதில் (அ) ஏதும் நிதிநிலைமை பரிந்துரைக்கக்கூடியதாக இருந்தால் (மு)	1,361	1,380	933	2,741	1,954	4,481	1,522	1,480	948	3,002	1,921	4,535
3. அரி பெற்றுக்கொள்ள முடியாத காலத்தினை சீரமைப்பதில் (நிதிநிலைமை பரிந்துரைக்கக்கூடியதாக இருந்தால் (மு))	1,361	1,380	933	2,741	1,954	4,481	1,522	1,480	948	3,002	1,921	4,535
4. இத்த காலத்தினை சொத்து விலாமை வறுமையை (அ) பெற்றுக்கொள் முடியாத காலத்தினை சீரமைப்பதில் (நிதிநிலைமை பரிந்துரைக்கக்கூடியதாக இருந்தால் (மு))	1,006	1,030	705	2,036	1,475	3,335	1,120	1,091	704	2,211	1,419	3,337
5. அரி பெற்றுக்கொள்ள முடியாத காலத்தினை சீரமைப்பதில் (நிதிநிலைமை பரிந்துரைக்கக்கூடியதாக இருந்தால் (மு))	954	1,028	713	1,982	1,482	3,316	1,054	1,085	712	2,139	1,313	3,201
6. அரி ஒதுக்கப் பெற்ற ஒதுக்கணை	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89
7. மற்ற பங்கு						16,722						11,535
8. அரி ஒதுக்கப் பெற்ற ஒதுக்கணை வறுமையாளர்கள் (முடும்) (ஒருவியாவதும் ரூ.1/)												
9. அனைத்து வருமானம்: 2015-16 ஆம் ஆண்டின் வருமானம்	11,34	11.61	7.95	22.95	16.63	37.60	12.63	12.30	7.94	24.93	16.00	37.62
10. அனைத்து வருமானம்: 2015-16 ஆம் ஆண்டின் வருமானம்	11,33	11.61	7.94	22.94	16.62	37.58	12.62	12.30	7.93	24.92	15.99	37.61
11. பெரும்புள்ளி (52/4) அரி பெற்றுக்கொள்ள முடியாத காலத்தினை சீரமைப்பதில் (நிதிநிலைமை பரிந்துரைக்கக்கூடியதாக இருந்தால் (மு))												
12. அனைத்து வருமானம்: 2015-16 ஆம் ஆண்டின் வருமானம்	0.56	0.41	0.57	0.56	0.57	0.60	0.97	0.82	1.12	0.97	1.12	1.12
13. அனைத்து வருமானம்: 2015-16 ஆம் ஆண்டின் வருமானம்	4.62	0.37	3.93	1.45	4.29	3.68	1.42	0.38	3.27	1.18	3.57	2.47
14. அனைத்து வருமானம்: 2015-16 ஆம் ஆண்டின் வருமானம்	14.40	13.56	9.62	13.96	9.98	12.02	11.57	10.67	7.68	11.11	7.62	9.23
15. அனைத்து வருமானம்: 2015-16 ஆம் ஆண்டின் வருமானம்	1.30	1.48	1.37	1.30	1.37	1.41	1.26	1.39	1.31	1.26	1.31	1.34
16. பெரும்புள்ளி ஒதுக்கணை விலாமை வறுமையை (அ) பெற்றுக்கொள்ள முடியாத காலத்தினை சீரமைப்பதில் (நிதிநிலைமை பரிந்துரைக்கக்கூடியதாக இருந்தால் (மு))	0.17	0.16	0.54	0.17	0.54	0.27	0.20	0.18	0.39	0.20	0.39	0.29
17. அனைத்து வருமானம்: 2015-16 ஆம் ஆண்டின் வருமானம்	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	0.00	-	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
18. அனைத்து வருமானம்: 2015-16 ஆம் ஆண்டின் வருமானம்	0.92	0.88	0.84	0.92	0.84	0.89	0.91	0.88	0.84	0.91	0.84	0.89
19. அனைத்து வருமானம்: 2015-16 ஆம் ஆண்டின் வருமானம்	0.15	0.12	0.16	0.15	0.16	0.19	0.19	0.19	0.22	0.19	0.22	0.25
20. அனைத்து வருமானம்: 2015-16 ஆம் ஆண்டின் வருமானம்	14.01	15.27	10.71	25.70	21.78	57.08	14.31	14.70	12.07	28.14	23.69	57.96
21. இதுவரை வரலாறு (%)	9.1%	10.5%	7.9%	9.7%	8.7%	9.0%	9.3%	10.4%	7.8%	9.8%	8.3%	8.8%
22. இதுவரை வரலாறு (%)	6.1%	7.1%	5.3%	6.5%	5.8%	6.1%	6.0%	6.6%	4.8%	6.3%	5.1%	5.5%
23. இதுவரை வரலாறு (%)	0.46	0.46	0.52	0.86	1.03	2.11	0.45	0.45	0.50	0.84	0.98	2.01
24. இதுவரை வரலாறு (%)	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
25. இதுவரை வரலாறு (%)	17,832	17,850	14,972	17,832	14,972	16,811	12,803	12,721	9,736	12,803	9,736	11,624

[illegible]

கிரீஸ் இன்ஸ்பீரா லிண்ட் பவர் தேனி லிமிடெட்.

© 2006 Pearson Education, Inc. All rights reserved. Printed in the United States of America. This publication is protected by copyright. Permission is granted to reproduce this document for personal or internal use, on the condition that the copier pay the stated fee directly to Copyright Clearance Center, Inc., 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923. For those organizations that have been granted a photocopy licence by CCC, a separate system of payment has been arranged. The fee code for users of the Copyright Clearance Center Transactional Reporting Service is 0890-4065/2006 \$12.00.

விவரங்கள்	3 மாத முடியில்			6 மாத முடியில்		ஆள்கள் முடியில்
	30-09-2025 (என்கள் செலப்பதற்கு)	30-06-2025 (என்கள் செலப்பதற்கு)	30-09-2024 (என்கள் செலப்பதற்கு)	30-09-2025 (என்கள் செலப்பதற்கு)	30-09-2024 (என்கள் செலப்பதற்கு)	31.03.2025 (என்கள் செலப்பதற்கு)
இந்தியா உலகின் பிற பகுதிகள்	17,925	15,785	14,127	33,710	26,958	58,368
	912	843	529	1,755	1,984	2,574
மொத்தம்	18,837	16,628	14,656	35,465	28,942	60,942

[illegible]

நாட்டிலுள்ள பஞ்சாயத்துத் துறைமுகங்களில் இருந்து கிடைத்த பருத்தி விவசாயப் பருத்தித் துகில்களின் எடையின் கீழ் வரக் கூடியவை:									
பருத்தித் துகில்	INE280A14419	INE280A14427	INE280A14435	INE280A14443	INE280A14450	INE280A14468	INE280A14476	INE280A14484	INE280A14492
பருத்தித் துகில்	09-Apr-25	13-May-25	09-Jun-25	16-Jun-25	09-Jul-25	29-Aug-25	09-Sep-25	12-Sep-25	
பருத்தித் துகில்	09-Jun-25	16-Jun-25	27-Jun-25	08-Sep-25	25-Aug-25	19-Sep-25	27-Nov-25	09-Dec-25	11-Dec-25
பருத்தித் துகில்	1.275	22%	1.000	1.275	22%	1.000	22%	2.000	1.500

[illegible]

இடம்: பெங்களூரு
 தேதி: 3 நவம்பர் 2025



சி. கே. வெங்கடராமன்
 நிர்வாக இயக்குனர்

